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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Quarterly Progress Report has been prepared in accordance with the Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.
(Safety-Kleen) Hazardous Waste Facility Permit’s reporting requirements. This report presents the results
of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted for the quarter of March through May 1999
at the Safety-Kleen Service Center lodated at 400 Market Street in Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).
Also included are the results of the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system monitoring and sampling for the
period.
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2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Safety-Kleen Qakland Service Center is a local distribution center for Safety-Kleen products. Three
single-walled underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed and replaced with two new 12,000-gallon
double-walled tanks in June and July of 1990. Product and waste mineral spirits are currently stored in
the two double-walled USTs at the site. One UST is used to consolidate waste mineral spirits prior to
shipment to a Safety-Kleen Recycle Center and one UST is used for storage of product mineral spirits prior
to distribution to Safety-Kleen customﬁers.
\

During the single-walled tank removLil, mineral spirits-impacted soil was excavated from the tank pit as
allowable by site conditions. Additionally, a product recovery well and a vapor extraction system
withdrawal network were installed 1n the tank pit area. Tank removal and excavation activities are
documented in the Report of Underground Storage Tank Replacement Activities dated September 1950.

A product pumping system was instaﬂled in recovery well RW-1 to remove separate-phase product from
the water table and began operation oh January 19, 1993. The product pumping system was removed on
November 20, 1995, and replaced with a passive hydrocarbon skimming device which is capable of
removing product thickness within ths% well to a sheen. On August 5, 1998, the passive recovery skimmer
was removed and oxygen releasing compound was suspended in RW-1 in an effort to enhance site
remediation by oxidizing residual imbacts in the vicinity of the USTs.
i

The SVE system consists of seven hofizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines and a vapor extraction
and treatment system. A system to extract and treat soil vapor utilizing regenerative polymer adsorption
began full-scale operation on June 1, 1993. The SVE system was modified and restarted on November 28,
1995, utilizing the current granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment system. Figure 3 depicts the layout
of the vapor extraction pipelines andi the vapor treatment syster.

2.1  Regulatory Status |

The Safety-Kleen Ozkland facility oﬁ)erates under a Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Part B Permit; ID
No. CAD 053044053) which became effective on March 29, 1992. A RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA)
performed by the Department of Toxijc Substances Control (DTSC) identified three solid waste management
units (SWMUs) and one area of concern (AQC) at the facility. The results of the RFA were transmitted
in the RFA Report dated June 199i. The Corrective Action Module of the Part B Permit (Section V)
specified the need to submit a RCM Facility Investigation (RFI) Work Plan to assess impacts related to
the three SWMUs and the AOC. Tbe RFI Work Plan was submitted on February 1, 1996. The DTSC
approved the RFI Work Plan in J;orrespondence dated February 23, 1996. The RFI Work Plan
summarized site characterization wolrk conducted at the site to February 1996 for the AOC and SWMUs

identified in the RFA. i
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Subsequent to approval of the RFI Work Plan, an RFI Report was submitted to the DTSC on March 27,
1996, and was approved by that agericy in correspondence dated May 20, 1996. The RFI Report states
that the extent of total petroleum hydrocarbons as mineral spirits (TPHms}) and volatile organic compound
(VOC) impact at the facility is well ﬁﬁefmed and that the site characterization activities have adequately
assessed the subsurface in the vicinity of the USTs and the return and fill shelter. The investigations have
determined that soil impact is preseﬂt immediately adjacent to the UST pit and has migrated along the
capillary fringe as far as monitoring well MW-8 (see Figure 2).

In a letter dated September 20, 1996, ;{he California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA) - DTSC
requested that Safety-Kleen prepare a ‘Corrective Measures (CM) Report for the Oakland facility. Safety-
Kleen submitted the CM Report on Décember 2, 1996. The purpose of the CM Report is to: (1) document
the corrective measures which have been taken at the site, (2) evaluate the effectiveness of the corrective
measures currently in use, and (3) provide an assessment of potential alternative methods. The CM Report
is pending agency review.

\
Safety-Kleen is following the modlﬁeql groundwater sampling schedule as described in the letter subrmitted
on October &, 1998, and as modlﬁed and approved by Alameda County Environmental Health Services
in a response letter dated November 117 ., 1998. With the exception that monitoring well MW-9 continue
to be sampled quarterly if no sheen o;i' product is present in the well, the modified groundwater sampling
schedule is to sample six wells sexini-annually, all wells annually, and continue to collect depth-to-
groundwater data quarterly. |

V70005009 0\OAKLANDS . R04
June 18, 1999
SECOR Iob Na. 70005-009-08 2-2




3.0 SCOPE-OF-WORK

SVE activities conducted during this qlparter consisted of the pulsed operation and maintenance of the SVE
system. Groundwater monitoring work conducted during this quarter consisted of measuring depth-to-
water in 11 groundwater monitoring jwells and the recovery well (RW-1), and the sampling of 10 of the
11 groundwater monitoring wells, as specified in the modified quarterly sampling schedule, approved by
Alameda County Health Care Servides in a correspondence dated November 17, 1998. The following
sections provide a description of the #ctivities conducted.

3.1  Soil Vapor Extraction Syétem

The SVE system consists of two 1,5dO-p0und GAC vessels conpected in series to a manifold attached to
seven horizontal vapor extraction perforated pipelines (see Figure 3). The SVE system operated in
approximately two-week cycles this qi};artcr in an attempt to improve removal efficiency. While the SVE
system is operating, monitoring occxjurs biweekly and consists of measuring influent and effluent vapor
concentrations using a photo—ionizatioh detector (PID) or a flame-ionization detector (FID). The results of
the SVE system operation is presented in Section 4.1 and the monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.
The SVE system samples are collected for laboratory analysis at the influent and system effluent points;
the results are discussed in Section 4;1 and presented on Table 2.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoriné and Sampling

On April 14, 1999, all monitoring ‘T‘vells were monitored for depth-to-water, and groundwater samples
were collected from monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-6, MW-8 through MW-9, MW-12, and MW-13
for laboratory analysis. Monitoringi wells MW-7 and MW-10 have been abandoned. Monitoring well
MW-11 can no longer be sampled | because tree roots have grown through the well casing and are
obstructing the well. A trip blank} accompanied the samples from the site to the laboratory and an
equipment blank collected from the decontaminated pump was analyzed for quality assurance and quality
control (QA/QC) purposes. |

All accessible monitoring wells were monitored for depth-to-water using a water-level indicator calibrated
to 0.01-foot. The depth-to-water rneé}surements were used with well survey data to prepare a groundwater
potentiometric surface map (Figure 4). Prior to collecting groundwater samples, the wells were purged
using a low-flow submersible purﬁp. In-line water quality indicator parameters were continuously
monitored and water levels were tiaken during purging in order to adjust the flow rate for minimal
drawdown. Samples were collectq‘d after pH, temperature, conductivity, and dissolved oxygen had
stabilized. The samples were placed }'mto laboratory supplied sample containers, labeled, placed on ice in
an insulated cooler, and logged onto the chain-of-custody manifests. Field data sheets that include depth-to-
water measurements and well purge data are included in Appendix A.
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The groundwater samples were deliveTed to a state-certified laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody
documentation. The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of TPHms by EPA Method 8015
(modified) and for VOCs by EPA Mathod 8260.

Prior to use and between each well, ali non-single-use equipment was decontaminated by double-washing
with a laboratory grade detergent in clean water and triple-rinsed using deionized water. Purge water and
decontamination water generated dur'u?g well purging and sampling was placed in the waste mineral spirits
UST pending transport for treatment at a Safety-Kleen recycle facility.
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4.0 RESULTS

4.1  Seil Vapor Extraction Sy$tem

The results of SVE system monitoring conducted on March 3 through May 25, 1999, are summarized on
Table 1. Table 1 presents data on the|system flow rate and PID measurements from the SVE system vapor
influent, the vapor effluent after each L:arbon adsorption vessel, and the system final vapor effluent. Based
on the system monitoring data, thé SVE system has continued to meet the Bay Area Alr Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) plt*rmit limits of 10 parts per million per unit volume (ppmv) in the
system effluent based on PID or FID readings. For this quarter, SVE system influent and effluent vapor
samples were collected on March 3 and May 25, 1999. The results of analytical testing are summarized
on Table 2.

The analysis of the influent sample cdllected on March 3, 1999, detected TPHms at a concentration of 13
milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’) with no VOCs detected. The system effluent sample did not detect
any analytes for the same date. The analy51s of the sample collected on May 25, 1999, detected TPHms
at a concentration of 50 mg/m’ and tetrachloroethane (PCA) at a concentration of 0.2 mg/m’. The system
effluent sample did not detect any ad‘alytes for the same date.
\

In an attempt to improve system efficiency, Safety-Kleen continued operating the SVE system this quarter
in a pulsed (on/off) mode of approximately two- week cycles. Table 3 summarizes the estimated SVE
system mineral spirits removal to datq Data collected from initial start-up through May 25, 1999, indicate
a total of approximately 5453 pounds pf mineral spirits have been removed from the subsurface by the SVE
system. Copies of SVE system analytical reports are included as Appendix B.

4,2 Groundwater Elevations%

Groundwater elevations and depth—td-water measurements for the April 14, 1999, event are presented in
Table 4. The average monitoring wjell water-table elevation (excluding monitoring well MW-13, which
has a different screen interval than the other monitoring wells) on April 14, 1999 was 3.09 feet above mean
sea level (amsl), an increase of 0.8$ feet since the January 1999 event. A groundwater potentiometric
surface map prepared with the Apriﬂ 14, 1999, data is presented as Figure 4.

As shown in Figure 4, the on- and oﬁf site groundwater flow direction remains to the southwest, consistent
with historic site data. The hydrauhc gradient was 0.005 feet/foot (ft/ft) across the site as measured
between monitoring wells MW -4 and MW-12. The hydraulic gradient is consistent with previous data for
the site. A summary of groundwatdr elevations since January 1993 is provided as Table 5.
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43  Groundwater Conditions

A semi-annual groundwater sampling} event of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5,
MW-6, MW-8, MW-9, MW-12 and MW-13 was performed on April 14, 1999, No analyies (TPHms or
VOCs) were detected in the groundwater samples analyzed from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-5 or MW-6. Benzene was detected in MW-9 above the maximum contaminant level (MCL) of 1.0
ug/L at a concentration of 11.8 ug/L.i The compound 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected above
the MCL of 5 ug/L in monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-9 at 9.1 ug/I. and 27.8 1g/L, respectively. The
compound 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2 -DCA) was detected above the MCL of 0.5 ¢g/L in monitoring wells
MW-8, MW-9 and MW-12 at 5.6 ug/L, 4.7 ug/L, and 0.8 ng/L, respectively. The compound cis-1,2-
dichloroethene {cis-1,2-DCE) was detécmd above the MCL of 6 ug/L in monitoring wells MW-4, MW-8
and MW-9 at 16.8 ug/L, 33.8 ug/L, }and 23.5 ug/L, respectively. Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected
above the MCL of 5 pg/L in monitoring wells MW-4, MW-8, and MW-9 at 92.9 ug/L, 51.3 wg/L, and
14.5 ug/L, respectively. Vinyl chlor&de was detected above the MCL of 0.5 ug/L in monitoring wells
MW-4, MW-8 and MW-9 at concentrations of 1.0 wg/L, 23.1 g/L and 124 ug/L., respectively. The
compound 1,4-dichlorobenzene (1,4—I?CB) was detected in monitoring well MW-9 above the MCL of 5.0
ug/L at a concentration of 13.3 pg/L.

The following compounds were deteckd below the established MCL or do not have an established MCL:

. TPHms was detected in monitoring well MW-9

. Toluene was detected in monitoring wells MW-8, MW-9, MW-12, and MW-13

. Ethylbenzene was qetected in monitoring well MW-9

. Xylenes were detected in monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-9

. Chlorobenzene was detected in monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-9

. 1,2-dichlorobenzene (1,2-DCB) was detected in monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-9
. Naphthalene was d%tected in monitoring well MW-9

. n-propylbenzene was detected in monitoring well MW-9

. 2-chlorotoluene was detected in monitoring well MW-9

. 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (1,2,4-TMB) was detected in monitoring well MW-9

A duplicate sample (Dup-1) was collected from menitoring well MW-8. The compounds 1,1-DCA, 1,2-
DCA, 1,2-DCB, cis-1,2-DCE, toluenb, TCE, and vinyl chloride were detected in the duplicate sample at
concentrations within 12.9 .g/L of the sample from monitoring well MW-8. Chlorobenzene was detected
in monitoring well MW-8 at a concjentration of 7.1 ug/L, but not detected in Dup-1, and acetone was
detected in Dup-1 at a concentration of 33.5 ug/L, but not detected in monitoring well MW-8. The
equipment blank and the trip blank c{jd not have any compounds detected.

Figure 5 depicts the chemical distrit!pution in the groundwater samples collected on April 14, 1999. A
summary of analytical test results showing compounds detected since the April 1993 sampling event are
presented in Table 6. Copies of the groundwater laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C.
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5.0 ACTIVITIES SCHEDULED FOR JUNE THROUGH AUGUST 1999

The following activities have been or lare scheduled to be performed next quarter:

o On March 8, 1994, an fn Situ Chemical Oxidation Work Plan was submitted for
RWQCB review anci approval. The Work Plan details pilot test procedures which will
be performed to evaluate the feasibility of using chemical oxidation to remediate residual
VOC-impacts in grdundwater at the facility. Safety-Kleen is proposing to perform this
pilot study under the] existing voluntary interim remedial activities being conducted at the
site. Safety-Kleen \\fill implement the Work Plan within one month of receiving approval
from the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and/or Alameda County.
The DTSC has verbally indicated that they will neither approve nor disapprove the plan,
but they will not object if Safety-Kleen proceeds with the pilot test as a voluntary
measure.

. Continue to operate the SVE system in a pulsed mode with site operation and
maintenance visits approximately every two weeks.

. Monitor depth-to-water and collect a sample from monitoring well MW-9 if no sheen is
present. |
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6.0 CERTIFICATION STATEMENT

} Quarterly Progress Report
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Service Center
‘ 400 Market Street
Qakland, California
| CAD 053044053

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a sysitem designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. 3ased on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system,
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best
of my knowledge and belief, true, ac¢urate and complete. Iam aware that there are significant penalties

for submitting false info; \““&““ nchidmg the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, Californis

Date Elupsed  Well Extraction KO Etracthon
Thme* Vocuum Vacuam Flow Rale
(e (imches H2T I'h'-lﬁ

12895 353 6.5 22 S000 107 413 3 5 i * Syssem restarted using esrbon adsorption on | 1728795,
12721/%5 67T ] 0 000 107 &0 36 | 1 Influen: end Efftuen: mmples collected
L] 168 2 3

106

010096 1134 - Influen: and Effluemt xamgles collected

frr S000
(TR0 2540 23 5000 106 184 L] 45
000 45
3

(amame 2 FID3 wsted, Influert and Effiacnt & calbected, Carbon changed

Influens and Effluee sample

N 1 15 290 s
54
325

2 106 n
1 5000 106 9 3
4 5000 109 45 1] 1]
23 5000 109 131 3 i
24 S000 106 1) 163 33

17 3200 68 300 i} 0

15 3550 76 165 1 2

15 3000 fi 231
] L5 3500 75 269

DE20/06 5424 7 ] System restaried with new carban

7
026/ 636 8 £ Infuent and Effluent samples collecied
100396 6478 B 70 42

3
k)

1
101096 65438 189 a1 1 Inflment and Efffuens samples callected
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Tahle 1
Soll Vapor Extraction System Meonitoring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center

400 Market Strest
Crakland, California
Date  Elupsed  Wel] Extraction () Extraction System #1 Carbon 2 Carbon System Nolm

Time* Vacuum Vacuum Flow Rute Influent EMunent EfMuent Effluent

1 Enfluend and Effisent rs Collecind

I
11752 19 17 9

NM 28 104 0
MM ) 000 174 19 0 0 a tem, Influent and Effiuen smmples cotlecied
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Table 1
Sofl Vapor Extraction System Monitaring Data

Safety-Kleen Systems, Ine. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

0oneT 13148

0924/97 13149

>1

MM Fi

Extruction Swstem #1 Carban #2 Carbon
Flow Raie Infuwem Effiuent Effuent

) unite) _ (PEVFID wnits) _ (PID/FID wnits) __(PIDVFID units)

000 87 5 0

Sysiem
EfMuent

]

Notes

Shistdown sysiem
Resanrt sysiem, Infloent apd Effieen
Shusdown B

Restary syaem, Influent and Effnent

pdes collecied

100897 13488 [ Shusdown sysiem

TMES

11/14/97 14018

2000 68 0 0 [1]
L2687 14020 8000 b p 0 0 Reunn system
10000 a 0 0

121197 14377

01068 14742

OMIT98 14743

0671298 16090

06/25/98 16091

07098 16452

07/21/98 16453

OR/0S/98 16809

SECOR Job Mo 70005-009-08
q299.xls/Table 1

16

NM 28
10 29
13

fi.

3

W 8000 174
9

f [1]
167 4 [0
174
170

210

1]
0

10000 208 H 1 1 1
MM x 1 0 0 0
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Pape 3af 4

0

1
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Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Data

Safeiy-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Streel
Oakland, Californin

(91098
100298
10r26/98
11711198
1271198
121298

01105198

01422599

17316
17838
17839
18216
18226
18491
18625

18E27

N26aNe 19423

0303199
0312499
0373059
4714729

4727799

19423
19638
19640
19998

19595

0513109 20361

Notes:
ft/min
scfm
NM

= feet per minute

KO Extracthon System #1 Carban F1 Corbon Sysiem

-
5 BB E

£
:

3

:
:

40

2

47

=
£

8

HHEEE
c B

§

= standard cubic feet per minute assuming ambient temperature and ideal gas

= not measured

SECOR Yob No. 70005-005-08
q259 xis/Table |
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street

Oakland, California
Sample ID Date TPHms Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes 1,1,1-TCA PCA
DRL/PQL 10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m® 0.30 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’ 0.10 mg/m’
INF 6/25/98 29 0.18 0.11 1 - -
7/21/98 95 - - 0.5 - -
8/21/98 - . - 0.3 0.1 -
11/11/98 100 - - - -
3/3/99 13 . - - - .
5/25/99 50 - - - - 0.2
EFF 6/25/98 - - - 0.49 -
7/21/98 - - - -
8/21/98 - - - 0.32 -
11/11/98 - - - i - -
3/3/99 . - - - - .
5/25/99 - - - - - -
TPHms = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as mineral spirits
TCA = trichloroethane
PCA = tetrachlorpethane
DRL = detection reporting limit
PQL = practical quantitation limit
INF = system influent point
EFF = system effluent point
- = Not Detected

SECOR Jab No. 70005-009-08

q299.x1s/Table 2
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Table 3
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed
(hours) (hours} {scfm) {ug/L} (Ibs/day) (Ihs)

11/28/95 Carbon adsorbtion system start-up 1798 TPHms removed by prior system.

12/21/95 677 677 107 823 7.9 2020

01/09/96 1134 457 106 1116 10.6 2221

02/06/96 1803 669 129 959 11.5 2542

03/08/96 2540 737 106 1821 17.2 3071

04/03/96 2906 366 106 1116 10.6 3232

05/02/96 3594 688 109 1586 15.4 3675

05/31/96 4289 695 169 1234 12.0 4023

07/01/96 5039 750 106 82 0.8 4047
08/22/96 5470 431 64 500 2.9 4098
76 8 4409

09/26/96 6316 846

1300 8

4

12/18/96 8299 333 120 220 2. 4686
I 01/17/97 8930 651 82 65 0.5 4700
02/10/97 9523 573 72 98 ¢.6 4715
03/07/97 10124 601 33 ND (< 50) 0 4715

05/01/97 11440 1316 62 ND (< 30) 0 4715

06/05/97 11798 358 165 910 13.4 4915 Began pulsing system.

SECOR Jab Ne. 70005-003-08
q299.xls/Table 3
Page 1 of 2 LU




Table 3
Soil Vapor Extraction System
Mineral Spirits Removal

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
QOakland, California

Sample Elapsed Run Time  Extraction TPHms Removal Cummulative Notes
Date Time This Period Flow Rate Influent Rate TPHms Removed
(hours) (hours) {s¢fm) {ng/L) (Ibs/day) (Ibs)

06/30/97 12091 203 91 550 4.5 4969

||

07/30/97 12497 406 174 150 23 009

08/28/97 12837 340 166 550 8.2 5124

13149 3 87 350 2.7 5160

09/24/97

10/23/97 13488 340 167 220 3.3 5206

12/11/97 14377 889 210 ND (<50} 0 5206

12/22/97 14378 1 208 ND (< 50) 0 5206

03/17/98 14743 365 187 78 1.3 5226

04/28/98 15222 479 214 70 1.3 5253

05/28/98 15731 509 199 21 0.4 5261

06/25/98 16091 360 214 29 0.6 5269

07/21/98 16453 362 217 a5 1.8 5297

08/20/98 16809 356 202 13 0.2 5300

11/11/98 18226 1417 205 100 1.8 5408

03/03/99 19423 1197 199 i3 0.2 5420

05/25/99 20361 938 150 50 0.8 5453

Notes:

scfm = cubic feet per minute
pg/L = micrograms per liter
lbs = pounds

SECOR Job No. 70005-003-08
q299.xls/Table 3
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Table 4
Groundwater Monitoring Data
April 14, 1999

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Qakland, California

Notes:
* Weli destroyed in May 1990.
** Weli destroyed in July 1995.

TOC = Top-of-casing

DTW = Depth-to-water

DTP = Depth-to-product

PT = Product thickness

ft msl = Feet relative to mean sea level

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08

q299.xls/Table 4
Page l of 1 G159




Table 5
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc, Service Center
400 Market Street

Qakland, California

Date Well Identification
MW-3 MW-4 Mw : -ﬁ -ﬂ : MW

SECOR Joh No. 70005-009-08

q299.xls/Table 5
61199
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Table 5
Historical Summary of Groundwater Elevations
(in feet relative to mean sea level)

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc. Service Center
400 Market Street
Oakland, California

Date Well Identification
MW-3 -4 MW-5 _ MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 -l N MW-11 MW-12 MW-13

01117797

Motes:
Groundwater elevations are in feet relative to mean sea-level damm.

- = Mot measared

SECOR Job No. 70005-009-08

q299.xs/Table 5
Page 2 of 2 6/11/99
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Smmmary of Gromdwater Analytical Remalis
Diecird Commponis (Resulls in pg/Ld

Balwiy-Kleen Service Cemior
A Markel Strest
Ouakland, Californka

n-Propyl

Maph-

Chilgro-

I O I I N I B B B B B .

Wil e

Erbyt-
TPHma  Hesetsr  Tobsesr  Jensrmt Kyless

MNE

175a.8

[
LE-DCE LA 13004 ol 3DCKE  13-0CE  Chisrafers 1,1,1-TCA TCE
LY ] ] L] ¥ &00.0

(14

Aid

L5

T

Thimre-. Dachias-

rCE benerst pregmes 1,2-DCB

1L,MDCE

NE

14-DCB 124TMB TCFM Freon 12

3

NE

150.0

NE

benzene
NE

thalene

NE

cthane

On-93 - - - - - - - 12.0

Jan-94 - - - - - 43 - - - =

Apr-94 - - . - - - - - - 3.8 - 7.2 . - ] . . : .

Jui-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS HS NS ME Ng i ME
O-94 N5 N3 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ M5 NS w3 NS NS NS HE ME L H =i NS
Jan95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS§ NS NS NS NS NS HE L] -] HE
Apr-95 . 0.1 - . = & .

Jul-95 NS NS NS NS NS HS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ] NS

SECOR Job No HMME-009-04
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Il B B T B A B R S R D B Bl En
Talile &
Smmmary of Groandwater' Analytical Results
Diebecteid Compuisnds (Resahs in pg/L)

Salety-Kin Service Camter
4} Blarket Street
Cuklunid, California

SEQCR Juh Na. 70003-009-08
q2#4.alu/Table §

Erlisi- == Ohar  [hohiiro- #-Prigpl k- Chimw J0hdore-  Chinree Trkchioes. Vsl
Well No. Date TPHms Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 11-DCE  1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA  cls1,2-DCE  1.2-DCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE berzene propane 1,2-DCB 1,ADCR  1,&DCB 12 4THMB TCFM Freon 12 benzene rthalene etham 1oluene taluene Propane Acetone i Lol
MNE (X 1504 Ak 0 .0 58 [ ] i ML o i NE MNE NE
w3 (e S M NE 11 M [ NE ME NE HNE 2] Ki NS HE NY ME NS HE [ Wi NE KA -] MR M i NI (33 K3 ML
(Comimed  Jan-96 NS i N5 ] M HS g WS NE NE N§ NS o] ] NE Ne NS N5 Wi N3 NS L] ] Ri o] NE NS ] K3 ]
Apr96 - 1.4 T . 4.5 . . .
Jul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS 253 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5
Noy- D5+ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5
Nov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS N5 NS
Jan-g7+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ N3 NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-D7 NS N5 NS NS NS N§ NS NS N§ N3 N5 N3 NS N3 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-g7es - - - - - - - - - - a2 - 36 - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - -
Apr-97 - - - - - - - - - - 2.9 - 3.0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-g7+* NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS
Jul-37 MS N5 NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NE NS Mg N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oer-37 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS N§ NS NS NS N& NS 33 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-98 NS NE NS N5 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS 3+ NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-98 . R . . . . . . . ’ i - s . . " A . N
Jul-98 NS KNS RS hS N5 K3 Ki KE L L N3 1 Mi L L K3 L+ Wi Hi Ni NS NS ] L] ME L] ] M5 M N§
Oct-08 NS K3 RE =3 NE ME =i s NS Hi M3 =3 N5 M3 [+ i NE 3 Lk} L+ 35 NE KE K§ LH HE L] NE ] NS
] : . . [ . . =
MW-4 Apray . . . . . . =
Jul-93 - = - in -
0c1-93 - 13
Jan-94 - v . : .
Apr9d - . . 1.0 . ! .
Jul-24 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS
Ocr-04 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ian-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-93 - . . . - - - - - - . 0.4 - - - - . - - - - - - - - - . - - -
Jul-95 NS N§ NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS
0a-95 NS NS N§ NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-56 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS
Jul-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96** NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS5 NS NS NS NS NS K NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Mov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS L] NS
Jan-97** NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M3 NS NS NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS
fan-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 M5 NS N3 NS
Apr-g7ee . - - - R - - - R - B R - - R R - - . - - - - - . - N . - -
Apr-&7 - = - - = - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Iul-97*= NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS N& NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS N§ N5 NS
Jut-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS N& NS NS NE NS NS N§ N8 NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS
Oc-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 N5 NS§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N5 NS5 NE NS NS 353 NS NS N5 NS N5 NS
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS N§ NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS N§ NS 3+ NS NS N5 NS N§ NS
Apr-58 - - - - - - - - - . . . - a - a a
Jul-98 NS L1 NS M3 NS L] L] ] N3 -} NS L N3 M3 0] HE NS NS NS -1 HE L M KA NS MY -] NS Hy N5
Ocr-98 NS ] Wi M3 NS NS HE ] L] ] NS ] LH I L L NS NS N§ HS H% Wi N3 L] NS 4] NS NS i M

P Sl

L
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» B I B B N B B B B B B BN B B B B B B .
Tubbe &

Sumumary of Grommiwaier Analyibcal Reinlis

Betecial Compnunds (Remols in pg/L
Salery-Kieen Sorvice Cenber
&M} Mariced Strest
Ombiland, Califurnia
il iFans Chises-  Dichlrs- Haph- Thirs- I-Chlws-  Chlers-  Trichinrs- Vierl
Well No.  Date TPHms  Benzene  Toluene  benzeme  Xylemss  1,1.DCE 1,1-DCA 1,2-DCA  os1LBDCE  LIDCE  Chloroform 1,1,1-TCA  TCE [ benzene  propane  1,2-DCB 13-DCE  1,4DCB 1,2,4TME TCFM  Freon12  benzene  thalens rthane tohwene Iofuené  propune  Acttone  chioride
ML AE L# ____Tme a0 in (%] Le 1@ AE 5.0 0.8 g LTS L. K N ME A NE B
MW Hovd . [E] [E] | ¥ 18 [x] [N " 3
A Ciimes|  Jan-07%* - ' .
tan-97 - (K] 1.4
Apr.g7es - X . 13 . . .
Apr-97 - - i a5 - -
Jul-g7+» - - . . - 13 14 - !
Jul-97 - LB | LR i3 17 . '
0a-97 - 14 ! i
Jan-93 - .
Apr-98 - .
Jul-98 - . . .
Or-98 - 133 . . .
pr a4 i L s i3 & = . z . 3
MWE  ANEl [ (7] (5] NS [ (=] 53 N3 N3 NS M5 NG =] ] [ b b M N5 53 K5 L] [
1ul-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
Oct-93 NS NS NS NS NS NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Aprg¢ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ocl-94 NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tan.y5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
095 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS NS
Jan-96 N NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jul-%6 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS T NS NS
Nov-G§e» NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Nov-96 NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS N5 N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan 97=~ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tan 97 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS
Apr-g7== 13.3 13.5 123 - - . 10.7 . 24.6 1.6 .2 4.6 - - - - 20 - LR 16 .
Apr 91 17.2 0.2 193 - - 13.8 . .3 1.4 131.3 4.2 - - - - 20 - 19.2 42 -
Jul-g3== NS NS N% NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS N% N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tul-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ 5] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS ML
GOl 97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS i
Jan-98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS
Apr-98 10.3 12.4 6.9 . - . 33 Ny
Tul-98 NS M5 NS NS ny =]
Q196 HE N§ NS NS s ME
-5 Fall .
Apr-94 NS NS NS N3 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS HE NS NS NS N5 NS N§ NS s N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Tul-94 NS NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - N8 NS NS N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ocl-54 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS = NS N3 N8 NS NS NS 't NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Jan-95 N§ NE NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS K3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS
Apr-95 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS B NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-94 - - - - - - - - - - - - 11 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Jul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS NS NS
Ool-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS N§ NS NS NS NS -]
Jan 95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS M5 NS NS Ns NS NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NI
SECOR Job Mo A0005-009-05
1200 xuTable & e Wi
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Tale &
Summary of Greumbwaier Analytical Resulis
Detecied Compommils {Resndts in pg/L)
Ealety-Klees Service Center
A0 Market Btreet
Dukland, Californi
Kb irans- Chisre-  Dishiuers- a-Prijie il Chinre-  J-Chinw  Chlerse | Triklers Wingd
Well Na. Date TPHms Benzene Toluene henzene Kylenes 1,1-DCE L)-BCA b,2-DCA  o5-1,2-DCE  1L,.Z-DCE  Chioroferm 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE beszene propane 1,2-DCB LIADCE  14-DCB 1.24TMB  TCFM Frenn 12 benzene thalene ethane toluene tluene prepane Acetione ehdadne

Nov-96+*
Mov-95
Jan-97++
Jan-97
Aprore
Apr-97
Jul-g7*"
Jul-97
On-97
Jan-98
Apr-98
Jul-98
a4

NS

48,9

NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
N8
NS

N&
N&
N&
N§
N$
NS

b1

s 8

[ 1]

4.0

s

-

N3
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

NS
NS

H.. L8

N

(LX)

NS

NS
NS
NS
NS
N5
NS
N3
N3
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS
NS

Jul-# L] NE L1 N3 L hES M5 i ] M5 -7 Kg b L1 I NS K3 = HE HE .+ 3 .- Nl My NE L] K oo My

Oc1-94 L& =R . " . ’ : A 3
fan-95 M NS Lt N B WY Ny L B NS L L1 -] NS M N5 MY MY ME HE ] MR N L i3 Y MY Lt LH] s -]
Apr-95 s ® = . 1.8 E i ) m p 4 . v o . y : .

Jul-95 ] M HE WS R NS MS ME ] NS o1 N3 [ HE L] NS L] 1 HE L] wE WE 2] L L] MR Ma ME S 22

0195 ) : 2 + EEEE % 2 SEES 2
Jan-%6 ] N L KF I3 NS ME Lo ] NS N§ K3 W5 Wi ] NS K3 HE NS L] L] K3 M L] ] MNE A N3 e HE
Apr-9G - Ly EELTER - 1.1 [RTAER -

Jul-B5 NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 L NS NS NS NS ] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS K5

Nov-96*= NS NS NS NS NS NS L] L5 NS NS NS NS [ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MNov-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS oL} L] M5 NS NS NS M NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 N8 Ng NS NS NS NS N3

Jan-p7es NS NS NS NS NS NS ME ME NS NS NS NS 5 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
fan-97 NS NS NS NS NS NS ME s NS N§ N§ NS fre) NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Apr-g7e+ - - 11 - . . ] -

Tul-97++ NS NE Ny K& i NS NS [ NS NS NS NS (=] Ni ] NS K& N RS e e NS [ HE W Ni 5 K& a NE
Jul-97 N5 ] NE NE S NS N§ L] NS NS NS NS 3 L1 NS NS Wi -] Ny NS i1 NS N M My MY ME K3 W L
097 «5 BTN 21 [ : : : - - . - : : . - :
Tan-93 ] NI M5 L] MY HE NS 5 NS ME g MY HE NS NE s s M5 ME uy Y NS Y NS Y M e HE e S
Aoy : : . . 3 e - : - - ) - - : 16 : : :

Jul-98 L] NI L H K5 S H% NS [5] ] HE ] HE 3 b1 M3 L] WS 4] N3 L] v ] NS ] ME ME NE NE 1 HE NE

Oc-98 - - . - .

i (x] . .

MW-13  Aprd] s ‘ . . ; . " r r . . - - .
Jul-93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Oee-53 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS KNS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ian94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr-94 - - E - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Tul-94 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - NS
094 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Ian93 N§ NS ] NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N5 N5 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Apr95 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Tul-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NE N8 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

SECOR

PROJECT:

SAFETY-KLEEN
400 MARKET STREET
OAKLAND, CALI

PROJECT NO.: 70005-009-07
TASK: 001

FORNIA

DATE: §~/Y— 79

|

IME START: 9. 30

TIMEEND: /§ 30 I

QUARTERLY/SEN
MONITORING AN

I-ANNUAL/ANNUAL PERSONNEL.:

D SAMPLING

Ce WMeltuncon

4,8¢
MW-2 820 |5, 7| - ; g
MW-3 666 | 3,87 | - - 2"
MW-4 1032 6,5 7 - - 2"
mw-s | 1028 |H.53 - - 2"
Mws | 897 |5 Y8 | - i -y |
mw-s | 780 |9.9Y | - . 2" “
MW-9 821 (5,20 Shea, 4 "
mwn | 7o |(6F| - |- 2" |
mwiz | era |97 - i 2" “
mwas | sos 15,97 - | - 4'(deep wel) |
RW-1 - {H.1¢ Sheen 10" |
| NOTES:  SK Laboratory P.O. Number - £11819 ‘
TOC =  TOP OF CASING (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)
DTW =  DEPTH TO WATER (FEET)
DTP =  DEPTH TOPRODUCT (FEET)
PT =  PRODUCT THICKNESS (FEET)
TD =  TOTAL DEPTH (FEET)
ELEV. =  GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (FEET RELATIVE TO MEAN SEA LEVEL)

SKOAKGW TBL
Oclober 16, 1995




SECOR International Incorporated

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: 7S ~ 0 7-~-0X Purged By: e well LD.: AW/~ /
Client Name: S¢ 1‘\ t’f}; - A’ /t’f'ﬂ p jampled By: (adi Sample I.D.: /] 142 -/
Location: 404 M acket 2 Ca Jlan QA Samples:
Date Purged Y~/ 77 Start (24000r) _}2 *3 8 End (240000) 12 :57$
Date Sampled _7~/ A ?? Sample Time (2400hr) |2 00
Sample Type: O Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" ‘/ 3 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = 3. 2
Depth to Water (feet) = 94 .87 Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.0O. Depth
(2400hr) {gal) (degrees C) (remhos/cm} (units) {visual (NTU) {mg/l) (ft)
9-)4 1249 _I.0  JRFZ (025 .99 dovdy fow 209 499
R S5 J7aS g g « _ 2.337
v ZYS 2.0 546 > 6T *- r [ 73
f 247 2328 (80 G3L 6.TZ f - er j.62
250 250 180F j%z 6,13 « « )50
W w3z 5 78 (¥ 952 693 “ v ys
« 25S 3.0 3bs 189 6.93 ¢ « .43 S.zi
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / ¢ W
Amlyses: F2&8 2 Th/ s
Odor: o € Sample Vessel/Preservative: _ S~ oa s ,/ /9/ L
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump X Bat guaw
J&A_Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Swinless Steel}
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 7 L
Well Integrity: (é &0 Lock #: 5?0 ?
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, wrbidity and DIC; = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
Signature: w 4_/4\’_/ Page of




SECOR Internationa! Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: XS ~ 0 7-0% Purged By: o well LD.: MW/ ~ 2
Client Name: S¢ 1t (’f\z /"‘ /(’t‘*? | jamplcd By: [ovad| Sample I.D.: /W) gg -2
Location: 904 Macket St _Oafilan QA Samples:
Date Purged 4~/Y~ 7 Start (240000 2 Y- Y ¥ End (24000r) /3.0 3
Date Sampled _¥~/4~ 77 Sample Time (2400hr) __/ 1%
Sample Type: O Groundwater . O Other
Casing Diameter 2" l/ 3" 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = P ,f
Depth to Water (feet) = 5. a / Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

{2400hr) (gal)  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) (NTU) (mg/l) ()

_L/ {yy .o 2084 444 €99 Ludy _fow  EEZ 2/

)50 25 209 6§94 « 5.7y
v {52 (59 2[o ‘;/L/g 7 % “ 572
f-/l?/f 6’26 t 1 595

sy 435 2l
yyS 695 ¢ 597 ﬁL

1" sy 2.0 21

W\{\"Q;wp_

; Seo 225 2] jY {9é 6.95 - Yy 5=
« 15> 2.50 2006 Y¥7 695 - 595 598
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: /0 (v
Andlyses: 240 2 T s
Odor: npn€ Sample Vessel/Preservative: S l/ 0a S / /5‘/ L
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
____ Bladder Pump ____Bailer (Teflon) ___Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
___ Centrifugal Pump ____ Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump ater PV Cord
_K_Submersible Pump ___ Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
____Peristaltic Pump _ Dedicated Peristattic Pump __ Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: f 5
Well Integrity: TEB 0/ Lock #: (&4 ?0 4
7 f
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - 4 0.1, turbidity and DO = 2 10%, conductivity = £ 3%.

Signature: % //‘ W Page of




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: 7OX5 ~ 0 7-C0X Purged By: v wellLD.. MuW/'~ %
Client Name: g efy * ffeea jampled By: 0% Sample LD.: /M U/ ~3
Location: 404 Martct S1._Oafifan QA Samples: _______
Date Purged Y~/¥~ 77 Start (2400h) /¥ €0 End (240000) )Y /2
Date Sampled _¥~/4~9F Sample Time (2400h) _ ] £ 20O
Sample Type: O Groundwater O | Other
Casing Diameter  2° o 4" 5" 6" g Other
Depth 10 Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = / - 7.5/
Depth to Water (feet) = L5y Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

{2400hr) ({gal) (degre,s C) (zemhos/cm)  (units) (visual (NTW) {mg/l) (f1)

-1 405 07 /IS~ 4.50 (T [ov SoOF 3.85
M 7 23 2607 19 6z w332

L (o 150 (7HE )59 665 ' «  J.o¥
' iz (78 443 b6 T _* v 209 429
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / e
Analyses: %, Zﬁ £ Tf /y me
Odor: Mo Sample Vessel/Preservative: S~ ogs //7/ j
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centritfugal Pump ¢
5 Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) 3 Submersible Pump Bailer (Stzinless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: (?’ .
Well Integrity: § 05/ Lock #: @ ? 2 9
/
Remarks:

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH -+ 0.1, turblt,iity and 90 = + 10%, corWity =+ 3%.

o
Z
Signature: M 4/ Page of




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: 7S ~ 0 ¢-~0F Purged By: 1 well LD.. MW~ ¢
Client N :
ient Name: S¢ ff’f;g ,{fzfg , jampled By v Sample L.D.: /M w- 2
Location: 404 Market 1. Odﬁ/ﬂ 9 QA Samples:
Date Purged 4~ /4~ 77 Start (2400hr) _ $: 257 End (2400hr)  S<¥353
Date Sampled ¥~/ 4~ 7'7 Sample Time (2400hr) SIS
Sample Type: O Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" __X 3" 4" 5" 6" g" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal} = 3.0
Depth to Water (feet) = & 5 ?‘ Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) (remhos/cm) (umts) (vxsu {NTU) {mg/l) {ft)
Y-14 s:25 1.D gZZ/ Jogy/ 69 (ludy Jowr 252 6.57
« S22y 125 NP> W03/ 692 v 2.35
T 530 150 179 109 642 (&w lowr 223
V5o L.75 19%) 19Y/ .2 ¢ o ZgF
" 35 2.0 J7TNE [0 4.HZ ‘ o 2,13
v S0y 235 [1.37 »I17 £.92 - “_ 2.0
t s¢49d 2,50 [9.¥%9 (044 6.7% " v 2,05
v oS 23S 1993 04 6z ¢ 203 \
v $Y5 Do 1995 109] 69z -« 200 6.8]
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: low/
Analyses: %, 280 2 7‘//}1 M
Odor: YO« € Sample Vessel/Preservative: ___S— /o4 s / Ml
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pumnp Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump i
5 Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Z Submersible Pump Bailer (Swinless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated ____ Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: 7‘ _;/
Well Integrity: /q G o/ Lock#. OF G
Remarks:
NOTE: Samgple after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, turbidity and DO = 90%, conductivity =/=l-!3%.
Signature: %Méﬁ, Page of




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: PO00S ~ 0 9~0O8 Purged By: V1 Well LD.: MW/~ 35
Client Name: S¢ P?‘;u < Aeen , t‘jamplfzd By: (i d Sample L.D.: M u-5
Location: 404 Markel 5t Oafila v QA Samples:
Date Purged 4~/Y~ 77 Start (2400h0) IS ¢ 4S5 End (24000hr) /§2 S°F
Date Sampled _¥~/9/~ 77 Sample Time (2400hr) __ /£ 00
Sample Type: O Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" o~ 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = ___ Purge (gal) = 2.0
Depth to Water (feet) = 6 .3 Purge Rate (O gal or U liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) (remhos/cm)  (units) (visual) (NTU) (mg/l) (ft)

Y~14 asap Lo 144 71 €5/ 5@4 fow 160 657
v )sre )28 )97 £FF 0 653 ¢ Z [, 29

5 1o Y 84 653 QM Lfowr )26

« IS~ J.38 )4 420 £33 " v |25~

v 557 2.0 1927 667 453 “ ' )25~ 6.2/

P SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / o W
Analyses: K240 2 ng/y‘ me
Odor: Wpn< Sample Vessel/Preservative: S~ Veas //9/ ¢l
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump i
5 Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) x Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated

Other: Other:

Pump Depth: __?.- § ;

Well Integrity: /‘9 o0 / Lock #: V24 ?0 ?

Remarks:

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - & 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, condyﬁ'vity =+ 3%.

;

Page of

Signature: M
[ =




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: FOOS ~ 0 9-08 Purged By: 4 d well LD.: MW/~ &
Client Name: Sefefy ~ Afeea jampled By: &M Sample 1LD.: M U/ -4
Location: 404 Market St Oafiluy QA Samples:
Date Purged Y~/ 77 Start (2400hr) __ 13 €32 End (2400ht) }3 Y S—
Date Sampled _7~/4~ 77 Sample Time (2400hr) _ 13 1S I
Sample Type: O Groundwater O Other
Casing Diameter 2" / 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = Z . $
Depth to Water (feet) = S, o X( Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees C) (mhosfcm)  (units) (visui? (NTU) (mg{l) (ft)
-4 i3:35 _| ﬁt.;-s’ 295 .55 bl low 587 £YF
1 37 (S5 842 29 & 6,60 re v & 29 f
" 37 17s Mfer 29> 452 _ « « -7z

v pM 20 82 292 656 - v Y27 .55
! (3¢ 7.25° )Y:Oé 29 ! 656 (e & H.53 5.5¢
T )wNS 250 1297 292 654 ‘o . 48% 557

L

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / o ws
Analyses: 260 2 Tlg H s
Odor: Iwpoin ¥ Sample Vessel/Preservative: S Vaa 5 ’/ // cl
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
____Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (Teflon) ____ Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
___ Centrifugal Pump ____ Bailer (PVC) __ Centrifugal Pump :
_K_Submersible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel) _XSubmersible Pump __ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
___ Peristaltic Pump _ Dedicated ____Peristaltic Pump ___Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: g5 _
Well Integrity: 45 00 &{ Lock #: & ?0 ?
g
Remarks:

NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, turbidity and DO = £ 10%, co/n‘ductivity =+ 3%.

Signature: /Z‘//&/é‘/- Page of




SECOR Internationzl Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Project #: 7O ~ D I-0F Purged By: vl well1LD.: MW/~ X
Client Name: 5&{?7’}/ - }" /(‘f:'f’i , jamplcd By: (i d Sample ILD.: M !ﬁz -5
Location: 404 M arket 53 Oafifan QA Samples: 22p” /
Date Purged  4~/Y~ 77 Start (2400hr) 2 2% End (2400hr) S . 35
Date Sampled _¥~/¥/~9F Sample Time (2400hr) _ 5" ¢ ‘a! o)
Sample Type: O Groundwater 03 |Other
Casing Diameter 2" e 3" 4" 5" 6" g Other
Depth 10 Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = L2 S
Depth to Water (feet) = "f ? ‘/ Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(2400hr) (gal}  (degrees C) (emhos/cm)  (units) (visual (NTU) {mg/l) (ft)

g-14 s25 L0 922 )12 660 Qudy Lo/ o8Z 177

seey .25 (975 W7 65T - « 0,77
v $3p {1S0 [1%2 0% L5 0.72
v 53 L3S0 2009 026 cgé OL2
M 5"'.79-' ZfC? 20\23 [03Q 5(5\? 0!65—‘
W e3¢ 2,28 202F 032 6.5F 2.6 4.77
SAMPLE INFORMATION '
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / o
Analyses: . 280 2 Tf# N ie >
Odor: Nawn Sample Vessel/Preservative: [ & lfoas / /9/ L
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump T
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Z Submersible Pump Bailer (Suinless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: )
Well Integrity: /4&(5 / Lock #: o ? ¢ 9
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within;
pH - £ 0.1, turbidity and DO = % 10%, conductivity = & 3%.

=
Signature// ‘im Page _ of




SECOR International Incorporated

Depth to Water (feet) = s 27

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: 7OXS ~ 0 7 -0F Purged By: (a4 well LD.: MW/~ 7
Client Name: Sq fefy e jampled By: [vd | Sample LD.: MW ~F
Location: "/0‘/ M d{fr et ,9, 04 ﬁ'/ﬁr 4] QA Samples:
Date Purged ¥~/ 77 Start (2400hr) 5 ;OS5 Ead (2400ht) - 2.5
Date Sampled _7~/¥~ 9T Sample Time (2400hr) __6_¢ 37
Sample Type: O Groundwater O |Other
Casing Diameter 2" 3 4" K | 5" 6" g" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet} = Purge (gal) = ?, o

Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)

Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth

(NTU) (mg/) (f1)

{2400hr) (gal)  (degrees C) (wmhos/cm)  (units) {visual)

-4 _6os o 986 ¥F2 679 (;"”é‘/ low )GA 320

o 608 25 1955 g2 6. 2% “« 68 Y

. 4.0 150 (94 &% 635 _* « 13F

K bl .28 1147 F73 6727 t .26

o g0s 2.0 1723 ¥7€ 6.2F " % .2/

r 6217 225 1972 998 £V rc /1 [ 17

(« '2p 2.59 )73 Z%,.s; yF r_ )z l

v 4iz3 225 1979 579 6. 2 [1/ ‘

T iz S0 19,724 90p 7Y 1 i [0 S5.52

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / ) w
_ Analyses: % 280 2 7‘/’/5‘ ML
Odor: H 3 S odg - Sample Vessel/Preservative: S oas ’/ // L.
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
____ Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (Teflon) ____Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
____ Centrifugal Pump ___ Bailer (PVC) ___ Centrifugal Pump i
JKSubmersible Pump ____ Bailer (Stainless Steel) _&Submers':blc Pump __ Bailer (Suinless Steel)
____Penistaltic Pump ___ Dedicated __Peristaltic Pump __Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: < - J
Well Integrity: [4' g 19—/ Lock #: _ 2 90 ?
~ y
Remarks: 5[\PP/) o Waler / fkf“’"{""l(/ P Wf?//
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - 4+ 0.1, wrbidity and D,O = 1+ 10%, condu‘ctivity =+ 3%.

Sigmture//% // Page  of




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: 705 ~ 0P -0F Purged By: v well 1LD.: MW/~ |2~
Client Name: SaFefy - feea jampled By: ad Sample LD.: MU/~ 2
Location: 404 Markct 52 Oafifan QA Samples:
DaePurged Y=/¥~ 77 Start 240000 ¥ 70 End (2400hr) SO0
Date Sampled _¥7~/4~ 27’ Sample Time (2400hr) _ S".'@ 0
Sample Type: O Groundwater O | Other
Casing Diameter 27 L'/ 3" 4" 5" 6" 8" Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = 3r (7
Depth to Water (feef) = Y./ Purge Rate (O gal or O3 liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
{2400hr) {gal) (degrees C) (rzmhos/cm)  (units) {visual} {NTU) {mg/1) (ft)
g~ 4:4d (O &9 JZE 6.5 o Jouw 2.6/ 4.9)
- gz 25 1976 %23 657 U v 1.7z
v Yous (5O (94§ ¥25~ €£57 __w “ [ 62 \
u yeyy [ S 1126 25 657 ¥ v )57
u yso 10 M4/ 13 £5F% _« w LYY
" 153 2025 [AS] 228 é,% «“ v [FE
u Yiss 2.5 195% ¥2¥ 6.6¢ h o {373 |
" {isg 225 (16l ¥29 66¢ 2 v )Y
" seo0 J.o. [ 329 §6d _-v v J23 447
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / D WS
Analyses: Fos0 2 Tf/y" ms
Odor: Moné€ Sample Vessel/Preservative: S~ Yoo s / /5/ ¢l
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Tetlon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump i
ZS Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel} X Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: X'
Well Integrity: f&o/ Lock#: 0§88 T
4
Remarks:
NOTE: Sample after three consecutive roadings are within:
pH - + 0.1, turbidity and DO = + 10%, conductivity = + 3%.
~ —
Signature: I/lf’,é % Page __ of




SECOR International Incorporated
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
Project #: FOOOS ~ 0 P?-0F Purged By: M WellLD.: MW~ 13
Client Name: Safefy e# ampled By: o4 d Sample I.D.: @_/] MZ -13
Location: 40 Oa fi/a QA Samples:
Dae Purged Y~/Y~ 77 Start (2400hr) [1° 50 End (2400hr) [ 2.7/ 2
Date Sampled _¥~/¥/~7F Sample Time (2400hr) __} 2 ¢ 20
Sample Type: 0 Groundwater O Cther
Casing Diameter 27 3 4" / 5" 6" g Other
Depth to Bottom (feet) = Purge (gal) = 3 ;.S
Depth to Water (feet) = _ § 7. Purge Rate (O gal or O liter/min)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
‘Date Time Volume Temp. Conductivity  pH Color  Turbidity D.O. Depth
(2400hr) (gal)  (degrees C) (umhos/cm) (units) (visual) NTU) (mg/l) {ft)
-4 s ] 49.2) 659 83> lewr low .99 S-7
« 158 _{.25 L?” ' 4L " v €7
uw !2:00 Z‘SZZ _[_(qzr 57 zré('z e e /,f/
1 (202 2,0 %W Y &7 te .35
v ey 125 [16% & F69 " Y.
v zw6 225 (FF (1F TU4T - EY:.
v 2ut 3.0 493 fg; 769 - i3z 1
¢« Jr 3.5 2007 6 Y Zo o [ O 557
SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Depth to Water: Sample Turbidity: / 0 W’
Analyses: F280 2 Tf?/y‘ Ms
Odor: g v € Sample Vessel/Preservative: S l/og s / el
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer|(Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump Bt PRC-oT(G
Submersible Pump Bailer| (Stainless Sweel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Peristaltic Pump Dedicated Peristaltic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: [ x 4
Well Integrity: /é&é’ﬁ( Lock #: 0 70 4
Remarks: P}(‘/L"LJ\;ﬁ‘n ' dﬂﬂf‘f 1107(’@7'\ | AALY4 ?"F{[(f'
NOTE: Sample {after three consecutive|roadings are within: / /
pH - + 0.1, turbidity and 99-= 4+ 10%, corw{ivity = 4+ 3%.
/ ; /éz/ _
Signature: éé Page of
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Entech Analytic

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Su

SECOR International

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Attn: Greg Hoehn

| Labs, Inc.

nnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP# 1-2346

Date: 3/11/99
Date Received: 3/4/99
Project: 70005-009
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Vapor Sample Analysis:
Sample ID INF EFF
Sample Date 3/3/99 3/3/99
Sample Time 9:30 9:15
Lab # G5515 G5516

Result DF| DLR| Result DF! DLR PQL| Method
Results in mg/ms:
Analysis Date 3/4/99 3/4/99
Mineral Spirits 13 1.0 10 ND 1.0 10 10| 8015M
Benzene ND 1ol 010 ND .o o.lo 0.10 8020
Toluene ND Lol 010 ND 1.0 0.10 0.10 8020
Ethy! Benzene ND 1.0 0.10 ND 1.0 0.10 0.10 8020
Xylenes ND 1.0 0.30 ND 1.0] 030 0.30 8020

DF=Dilution Factor

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND=None Detecteizbovc DLR

E

-

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
bs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

vironmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

SECOR International

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Attn: Greg Hochn

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP# |-2346

Date: 3/11/99
Date Received: 3/4/99
Project: 70005-009
PO #:
Sampled By: Client

Vapor Sample Analysis;
Sample D INF EFF
Sample Date 3/3/99 3/3/99
Sample Time 9:30 9:15
Lab # G5515 G5516

Result DF| DLR| Result DFj DLR PQL| Methad
Results in ppmV:
Analysis Date ) 3/4/99 3/4/99
Mineral Spirits 3.1 10 24 ND 10] 24 24| 8015M
Benzene ND 1.0 0.029 ND 1.0| 0029 0.029 2020
Toluene ND 10| 0024 ND 10| 0024 0.024] 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0l 0.021 ND 10| o.02i 0.021] 8020
Xylenes ND 1.0 0.063 ND 1.0/ 0,063 0.063 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, [nc. (CA ELAP #1-2346}

Michelle L. Anderson, L.ab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




L. Michelle L. Anderson

IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408} 735-1554

March 11, 1999

Greg Hoehn

SECOR International
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 3
Concord, CA 94520

CA ELAP# |-2346

Subject: 2 Air Samples
Lab#'s: G5515-G5516
Project Name: Safety Kleen
Project Number: 70005-009
Method(s): EPA 8010
Dear Greg Hoehn,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data
are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-

custody. USEPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If you have any

questions regarding procedures

Sincerely,

Lab Director

En

or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

vironmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech AnaIYﬁCEI I_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 # (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR International Date Reported: 3/11/99
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 3/4/99
Sample Date/Time: 3/3/99 9:30 Date Analyzed: 3/5/99
Lab #: G5515 Dilution Factor: 1
Client ID: INF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL} DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.11trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND Q.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 02 0.2]1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND| 02 0.2}cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Methylene Chloride ND 0.5 0.5
Chloroethane ND 0.2 0.211,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2|Tetrachloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1§1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.2 0.2|1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1| Trichlorgethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1{Vinyl Chloride ND (.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND .1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

Surrogate Recovery (%0)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 90

{. Results are reported in mg/m3
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

. Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND; None Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




CA ELAP# 1-2346

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » {408) 735-1 550 « Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR. International
Sample Matrix; Air
Sample Date/Time: 3/3/99 9:15
Lab #; G5516

Client [D: EFF

Date Reported: 3/11/99
Date Received: 3/4/99
Date Analyzed: 3/5/9%

Dilution Factor: 1

Compound VYalue PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 0.2 0.2]1,2-Dichloropropane ] ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 0.2|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1{trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.1 0.1|Methylene Chloride NDI 05 0.5
Chloroethane ND 0.2 02|1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2|Tetrachloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Chleromethane ND 0.1 0.1|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.2 0.2}1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1]|Trichlaroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorghenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene IND 0.1 0.1|Vinyl Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 Q.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

Surrogate Recovery (Yo}

2-Bromo- 1-Chloropropane 96

1. Results are reported in mg/m’
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

-

o

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above DLR
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DF: Dilution Factor

wironmental Analysis Since 1983



EntECh AnaIYtiCEI Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR International Date Reported: 3/11/99
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 3/4/99
Sample Date/Time: 3/3/99 9:30 Date Analyzed: 3/5/99
Lab #: G5515 Difution Factor: !

Client ID: INF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR

Bromodichloromethane ND| 0.014| 0.014|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND{ 0.023} 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018| 0.018|1,2-Dichloropropane ND| 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047| 0.047]cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND{ 0.02] 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| ©.02] 0.02|Methylene Chloride ND}| 0.016] 0.016
Chleroethane ND| 0.069| 0.069]1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane ND| 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038} 0.038|Tetrachloroethene ND{| 0.014| 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044] 0.044|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022] 0.022(1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017| 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.019|Trichloroethene ND| 0.017] 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015) 0.015[Trichloroflucromethane ND] 0.0i6] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Vinyl Chloride ND| 0.036] 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND{| 0.015} 0.015

1,1-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023

1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023

1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023]| 0.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND{ 0.023] 0.023

Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 90

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

Lo

" Michelle L. Andarson, Lab Director

ND: MNone Detecled at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




CA ELAP# 1-2346

IEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 8010

Client: SECOR International Date Reported: 3/11/99
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 3/4/99
Sample Date/Time: 3/3/99 9:15 Date Analyzed: 3/5/99
Lab #: G5516 Dilution Factor: |

Client [D: EFF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND} 0.014| 0.014{trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND] 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018] 0.018]1,2-Dichloropropane ND| 0.02{ 0.02
Bromomethane ND{ 0.047| 0.047|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0021 002
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015]|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND{ 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02] 0,02|Methylene Chloride ND| 0.016] 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069| 0.06911,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038] 0.038|Tetrachloroethene ND| 0.014] 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044] 0.044(1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND! 0.0617] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022| 0.022]{1,1,2-Trichloroethane NPJ] 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.019|Trichloroethene ND| 0.017{ 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015{Trichlorofluoromethane ND| 0.016] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Vinyl Chloride ND| 0.036] 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND{ 0.015] 0.015

1,1-Dichlaroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023

1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023) 0.023

1,1-Dichioroethene ND| 0.023]| 0.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND} 0.023] 0.023

Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 96

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

Michelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

QC Batch #: GBG4990304 Date Analyzed: 03/04/99
Matrix; Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units. pg/L —
' : : : : : : : : H : :
PARAMETER | Method#: MB i SA | SR : SP | SP i SPD | SPD i RPD | QCLIMITS
: i pgl 1 owpL fpgl i pgl %R wgl i %R tRPD} %R |
Benzene [ 8020 | <050 | 40 | ND | 39 | 97 [ 39 | 98 i 08 | 25 | 82110
Toluene i 8020 | <050 | 40 | ND{ 39 i 98 % 40 { 99 ¢ 15 | 25 80-111
Ethyl Benzene | 8020 | <0.50 | 40 { ND { 38 | 95 | 40 io100 | 47 {25 | 8111
Xylenes i 8020 | <050 { 120 { ND i 114 { 95 { 119 | 100 } 5 {25 8l-11l
Gasoline i 8015 § <500 | 500 | ND { S09 { 102§ 547 | 109 § 71 | 25 | 70-132

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
All

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result
8P (%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result
SPD (%R): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

QC Batch # VOC2W990305 Date Analyzed: 03/05/99
Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: ug/L ___ —

PARAMETER ' Method# SA } SR i SP | SP i SPD ! SPD { RPD i QCLIMITS

: =ugLEpg/LEpg/L=%Ripg/L=%Ri : RPD %R
Benzene 602/8020 40 ND 38 96 38 95 0.5 25 £3-112
Chlorobenzene 601/8010 ¢ 40 ND 46 114 44 111 24 25 83-117
1,1-Dichloroethane 601/8010 1 40 ND 42 106 42 105 0.7 25 85-124
Toluene 602/8020 % 40 ND 39 27 39 98 0.5 25 80-120
Trichloroethene 601/8010 ¢ 40 ND 46 114 45 112 22 25 76-127
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane { 601/8010 97% | 110% 106% 75-125
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 602/8020 100% 1 101% 104% 75-125

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Paramerers:
All

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Chain-of Custody Number:

SECOR chain-of Custody Record
("] Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
Fiold Office._ 2 E.COR SAFery Kl
Address: _)390 wiilowpass Qood L0 Job Name: ery Kieen
Con (,Or‘a CA 944520 Location: Ho0O IAAR Ket  Street
oakiand , ¢ fr
is R
Project 4__1 0005~ vod Task # Analysis Request
Project Manager _ @ Hoehn - .
Laboratory EnTec Qg g 2 g . 2
Turnaround Time S ] £ xle |,@|%F {38 _ W g
SHagl 212 (82| |52 a = : 3
=328 § |5 53|35 |33/8 g | oL <
SampIEr’::Name &&R\! Q.C‘;W !.LI§ &i T >¢-. g: % ﬁv-ao E n%""-‘; {IPJ' x\ S
I R ISR R v 3
Sampler’s Signature Loy R o 152135 = |88|28| 88| 18|28|2 €8] 5 | | & E
o |Peltel £ |58|85| 22| Es| 2| 25|88 3 | |0 Comments/ 2
Sample 1D Date | Time vax | T |E8(EQ| B |28|28| 8| a8 L8 PR|aE| F - instructions
TNE GBI 3l> 930 | e < x| X A
Ere (msib  [3]3 (908 | AR . X | ¥ l
Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by SEwe Received hy: Sample Receipt
Sign Ma&‘l‘ sign 545 MR Total no. of containers: | 2,
Print __GARY R ChPT Print Chain of custody seals:
Compan SEcoR Company [/_(%;Q @Q@E & Rec'd. in good conditiorvcold;
Time _Bie0 Date 3 Time __T& __ Date 2z~ Fa Y Conforms to record:
. . . Al
Relinquished by: Received by, MZ@A[’EJ .
Sign _GAS A Sign Client: _S ECOR
Print | Print Andrea Ediacst | .
‘ P Client Contact: (29 Hoe by
Company HZRP (& VEIER | Compan . ¢
Time Date =— Time %.’ 54 474 Date., %-Z'E,Z ﬁzf Client Phone:

SECOR CUSTREC Rav. 1/95

Date: = { LI’ /7‘?

Page —l—0f A




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPH 12346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax {408) 735-1554

June 3, 1999

Greg Hoehn

SECOR International
1390 Willowpass Road, Suite 360
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: 2 Air Samples

Lab #’s: (511945 through G11946
Project Name: Safety Kleen

Project Number: 70005-009

Method(s): EPA 601

Dear Greg Hoehn,

Chemical analysis on the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data
are contained on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-
custody. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#1-2346). If you have any
questions regarding procedures|or results, please call me at 408-73 5-1550.

Sincerely,

éhelle 1.. Anderson

Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh AnaIYtiC | LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# [-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 # Fax {408} 735-1554

SECOR International Date: 6/3/99
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360 Date Received: 5/26/99
Concord, CA 94520 Project: 70005-009
Attn: Greg Hoehn PO #:

Sampled By; Client
Certified Analytical Report
Vapor Sample Analysis:

Sample 1D INF EFF
Sample Date 5725199 5/25/99
Sample Time 16:35 16:30
Lab # G11945 G11946

Result DF|{ DLR! Result DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results in mg/m":
Analysis Date 5/26/99 5/26/99
Mineral Spirits 50 1.0 10 ND 1.0 10 [of 8015M
Benzene . ND 1.0] 0.10 ND 1.0 0.10 0.10 8020
Toluene ND 1o ©.10 ND Lo| 010 0.10] 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND ol 010 ND 1ol 010 0.10] 8020
Xylenes {total) ND 1.0] 030 ND 1.0] 030 .30 8020
DF=Dilutior Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Lirnit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

{N(ichelle‘_l:. Anderson, Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh AnaIYtiC I LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

SECOR International Date: 6/3/99
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 360 Date Received: 5/26/99
Concord, CA 943520 Project: 70005-009
Attn: Greg Hoehn PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Vapor Sample Analysis:
Sample [D INF EFF
Sample Date 5/25/99 5/25/99
Sample Time 16:35 16:30
Lab # G11945 G11946

Result DF| DLR| Result DF| DLR PQL| Method
Results in ppmV:
Analysis Date 5/26/99 5/26/99
Mineral Spirits 12 1.0 2.4 ND 1.0 2.4 24| 8015M
Benzene ND 10| 0.029 ND 1ol 0029 0.029] 8020
Toluene ND 1.0] 0.024 ND 1.0[ 0.024 0.024| 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1.0{ 0.021 ND 1.0} 0.021 0.021 8020
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0| 0.063 ND 1.0] 0.063 0.063 8020
DF=Dilution Factor ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

- Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #1-2346)

gﬁichelle‘i. Anderson, Lab Director

Ervironmental Analysis Since 1983




EnteCh AnaIYtiCEI LabS, Inc. CA ELAP¥ 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 601

Client: Secor Date Reported; 6/3/99
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 5/26/99
Sample Date/Time: 5/25/99 16:35 Date Analyzed: 5/26/99
Lab #: G11945 Dilution Factor: |

Client ID: INF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromaodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.1[trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 02 0.2|1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 0.2]cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Methylene Chloride ND[ 02 0.2
Chloroethane ND 0.2 0.2]1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2|Tetrachloroethene 0.2 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1]1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.2 0.211,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1|Trichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1]Vinyl Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

Surrogate Recovery|(%o)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane g9

1. Results are reported in mg/m’
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

Y =

v{ﬁwhelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: Maone Detected at or above DLR PQL.: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF; Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report

CA ELAP# 1-2346

Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 601
Client: Secor Date Reported: 6/3/99
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 5/26/99
Sample Date/Time: 5/25/99 16:35 Date Analyzed: 5/26/99
Lab #: G11%45 Dilution Factor: |
Client ID: INF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PFQL| DLR
Bromeodichloromethane ND| 0.014| 0.014|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Bromofarm ND| 0.018] 0.018]1,2-Dichloropropane ND| 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047] 0.047]cis-1,3-Dichlgropropene ND| 0.02] 002
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichlorepropene ND{ 0.02] 06.02
Chlorobenzene ND{ 0.02| 0.02|Methylene Chloride ND| 0.016} 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069] 0.069}1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND{ 0.013] 0.013
Chloroform ND| 0.038] 0.033]{Tetrachloroethene 0.027] 0.014{ 0.014
Chloromethane ND| 0.044| 0.044(1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017| 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND{ 0.022]| 0.022{1,1,2-Trichloroethane NIy 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.019|Trichloroethene ND| 0.017; 0.017
1,2- Dichlorabenzene ND| 0.015{ 0.015{Trichlorofluoromethane ND| 0.016] 0016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Vinyi Chloride ND| 0.036] 0.036
1,4- Dichlorobenzene NDj 0.015] 0.015

1.1-Dichloroethane ND{ 0.023] 0.023

1,2-Dichloroethane ND| 0.023] 0.023

1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND{ 0.023] 0.023

Surrogate Recovery (%)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 89

1. Results are reported in ppmV

2. DLR= DF x PQL

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytica

2 S 4o

chelle L.. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detecled at or above DLR
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

En

| Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DF: Dilution Factor

vironmental Analysis Since 1983




EnteCh AnaIYtical I_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346
R —

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 601

Date Reported: 6/3/99
Date Received: 5/26/99

Client: Secor
Sample Matrix: Air

Sample Date/Time: 5/25/99 16:30 Date Analyzed: 5/26/99
Lab #: G11946 Dilution Factor: 1
Client ID: EFF

Compound Value PQL| DLR|{Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Bromoform ND 0.2 0.2{1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.1 0.1
Bromomethane ND 0.2 0.2|cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.1 0.1|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.1 0.1
Chlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Methylene Chloride ND 0.2 0.2
Chloroethane ND 0.2 0.2|1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Chloroform ND 0.2 0.2| Tetrachloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
Chloromethane ND 0.1 0.1]1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.2 0.2]|1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 0.1 (.11 Trichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1|Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.1 0.1
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1{Vinyl Chloride ND 0.1 0.1
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.1 0.1

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.1 0.1

cis-1,2-Dichloraethene ND 0.1 0.1

Surrogate Recovery|(%a)

2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 102

1. Results are reported in mg/m’
2. DLR=DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

S oy

fehelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above DLR
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit

En

PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DF: Ditution Factor

wironmental Analysis Since 1983




EntECh AnaIYtiC I LabS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ {(408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Purgeable Halocarbons by EPA Method 601

Client: Secor Date Reported: 6/3/99
Sample Matrix: Air Date Received: 5/26/99
Sample Date/Time; 5/25/99 16:30 Date Analyzed: 5/26/99
Lab #: G11946 Dilution Factor: 1

Client ID: EFF

ND| 0.015] 0.015
ND| 0.023[ 0.023
ND| 0.023] 0.023
ND| 0.023 0.023
NDj 0.023] 0.023

1,4- Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

Compound Value PQL| DLR|Compound Value PQL| DLR
Bromodichloromethane NDj 0.014]| 0.014(trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND| 0.023] 0.023
Bromoform ND| 0.018| 0.018]1,2-Dichloropropane ND| 0.02] 0.02
Bromomethane ND| 0.047]| 0.047}cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02]1 0.02
Carbon Tetrachloride ND{ 0.015] 0.015|trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND| 0.02] 0.02
Chlorobenzene ND| 0.02] 0.02|Methylene Chloride NDj 0.016] 0.016
Chloroethane ND| 0.069] 0.069{1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND! 0.013}] 0.013
Chloroform IND| 0.038] 0.038|Tetrachloroethene ND| 0.014| 0.014
Chloromethane ND} 0.044| 0.044|1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dibromochloromethane ND| 0.022] 0.022{1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND| 0.017] 0.017
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND| 0.019] 0.019|Trichlorgethene ND| 0.017] 0.017
1,2- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015|Trichlorofluoromethane ND{ 0.016] 0.016
1,3- Dichlorobenzene ND| 0.015] 0.015]Vinyl Chloride ND| 0.036} 0.036

I

T

!

]

]

Surrogate Recovery (%0)
2-Bromo-1-Chloropropane 102

1. Results are reported in ppmV
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1-2346)

élchelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

ND: None Detected at or above DLR PQL: Practical Quantitation Limit
DLR: Detection Reporting Limit DF: Dilution Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

METHOD: Gas Chromatography - Volatile Organics

QC Batch #: VOC2W99052 ‘ Date Analyzed: 05/26/99
Matrix: Water T Quality Control Sample: Elank Spike
Units: pg/l

“PARAMETER ' Mcthod#} SA SR | SP i SP i SPD | SPD i RPD i QCLIMITS

; Ppg/ll P opgll topgll P %R opgl i %R | i RPD %R
Benzene 602/8020 ! 40 | ND | 41 | 102 1 40 | 101 | 12 | 25 | 82-112
Chlorobenzene 601/8G10 1 40 ND 45 113 44 109 38 25 g1-122
1,1-Dichloroethane 601/8010 { 40 ND 37 93 37 92 1.3 25 82-131
Toluene 602/8020 1 40 ND 37 92 36 90 1.9 25 80-120
Trichloroethene 601/8010 ¢ 40 ND 34 84 34 84 0.3 25 76-124
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane | 601/8010 79% 1§ 91% 80% 75-125
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 602/8020 105% 1 108% 105% 73-123

Note: LCS and LCSD results reported for the following Parameters:
All

Definition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result
RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%%R): Spike Duplicate % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

QC Batch #: GBG4990521

METHOD: Gas Chromatography

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvale, CA 94036

UALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Date Ana'yzed: 05/21/99

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

SP: Spike Result

SP (%R): Spike % Recovery

SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%oR}): Spike % Recovery
NC: Not Calculated

RPD{%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference

Matrix: Water Quality Control Sample: Blank Spike
Units: pg/l _ _ __
—— — — ——— g —_—-I'I

PARAMETER Method # MB SA SR Sp SP SPD SPD i RPD QC LIMITS

pg/L ng/l. pg/L pe/L %R i pglL %R RPD Yol
Benzene 3020 <(.50 40 ND 38 95 37 93 2.6 25 83-110
Toluene 8020 <0.50 40 ND 38 95 37 94 1.9 25 65-112
Ethyl Benzene 8020 <0.50 40 ND 38 94 37 92 2.4 25 82-110
Xylenes 8020 <0.50 120 ND 113 94 113 94 0 23 83-110
Gasoline 8015 <50.0 500 ND 508 102 531 106 4.4 25 73-126
aaa-TFT(S.5.)-PID 2020 94% 93% 91% 65-135
aaa-TFT(5.5.)-FID 8015 100% 92% 93% 65-135
Note: LCS and LCSD resulis reported for the following Parameters:
All
Definition of Terms:

na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
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SECOR Chain-of Custody Record
g ") Additional documents are attached, and are a part of this Record.
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akldnd, CA
ol
Project # {ocoS 09 task# Analysis Request
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Special Instructions/Comments: Relinquished by: SEALE Received hy: — Sample Receipt
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Print ARy € WTFT print U PELD (o rRIER Chain of custody seals:
Company SEcof, Company ___ Rec'd, in good condition/cold:
Time B0 Date 5/2\6/'?5’; Time % Date -6 Conforms to record:
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APPENDIX C

Laboratory Reports - Groundwater Samples
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By

Allan A. Manteuffel Technical Center

safﬂlll-lllliﬂll ®

April 23, 1999

Mr. Greg Hoehn

Secor International
1390 Willow Pass Road
Suite 360

Concord, CA 94520

Re:  SK Lab Project #99-092
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

Dear Greg:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the sample received by SK Environmental
Laboratory on 4/16/99.

A formal Quality Control/Quality Assurance program is maintained by Safety-Kleen, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. This information is available upon request.

This report may not be reproduced except in its entirety.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance, please
contact me at 773-825-7351.

Sincerely,
- -’7 , / //
e V@Z

"Richard H. Cook
Environmental Section Leader

P.O. Box 92050 12555 W. Old Higgins Road
Elk Grove Village, IL Elk Grove Village, IL 60007
60009-2050 Telephone: 773/694-2700

Fax: 773/825-7850




Project 1D #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles Page 1 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#: 99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Qrder # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample # MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled] 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed| 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99
Dilution Factor 1 e 1 1 1
Acetone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Acrylonitrile 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Benzene 1" <1 <1 <1 <
Bromobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
|Bromomethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <9 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chloroform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloromethane 0 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatles Page 2 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  99-092
Date Reported: 4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Order # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample # MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4

Date Sampled 4/14/99 4/14/98 4/14/99 4/14/99

Date Analyzed 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99
| Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1

eportim -

4-Chlorotoluene 5 r—- <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorgpropane }5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane ‘5 <5 <b <5 <5
Dibromomethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <h
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <3 <b <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <D <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Dichlorodiflucromethane 5 <5 <5 <b <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens 5 <5 <5 <5 16.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <h <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,3-Dichioropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <05 <0Q.5 <(.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2-Hexanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 3 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #: 99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Qrder # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample # MW-1 MWwW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date ngpled 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4114199
Date Analyzed| 4/16/89 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1
Report L :
Hexachlorobutadiene 7] <5 <5 <5
lodomethane 15 <15 <15 <15 <15
Isopropylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
p-Isopropylioluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Methylene Chloride 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <h <5 <5 <5
Styrene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
[1.1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1* <1 <1 <i <1
Tetrachloroethena 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
|Toluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <D <5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 92.9




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 4 of 20
Project ID Name: QOakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample # MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4
Date Sampled|  4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/98
Date AIJ'laIyZEd 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99 4/16/99
| Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,1,2-Trichlore-1,2,2-Trifluoroethang 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <h <5 <5
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 5 <6 <b <5 <5
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5 <5 <5 <5

* Compound reported at the MDL level.

)
b 7 ’
Analytical Review / Date: / ﬁ%,/ e// 7 2[5¢




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles Page 5 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8021B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Order # 01 02 03 04
Collector's Sample # MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MwW-4
Date SJmpled 4/14/99 4114799 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4/20/99 4/20/99 4/20/99 420199
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1

1,2-Dichloroethane 0,5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
Vinyl Chioride 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0
o7
/_,—; . / /
Analytical Review | Date: /7 /7 4/23/92




Project 1D #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles Page 6 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82608
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Order # 05 06 07 03
Collector's Sample # MW-5 MW-6 MwW-8 MW-9
Date SmeIed 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4/20/99 4121199 4/21/99 4/21/99
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1

Acetone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Acrylonitrile 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Benzene n* <1 <1 <1 11.8
Bromobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane o <10 <10 <10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromomethane 10 <10 <10 <40 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <h <5
sec-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <6 <b
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 7.1 17.8
Chloredibromomethane 5 <5 <5 <b <5
Chloroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chloroform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 6.6




Project 1D #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 7 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Qrder # 05 06 07 08
Collector's Sample # MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9
Date ngpled 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4/20/99 421199 4/21/98 4/21/99
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1
4-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 - <h
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5 <5 <6 <5
Dibromomethane 5 <5 <h <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 14.9 49.7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <h <5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 13.3
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <6 <b 9.1 27.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <§ <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 338 235
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <§ <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <b <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 9.2
2-Hexanane 25 <25 <25 <25 <25




Project ID #. 70005-009-08 Volatiles Page 8 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82608
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Order # 05 06 07 08
Collector's Sample # MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9
Date Smeled 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/98 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4/20/99 4/21/99 4/21/99 4/21/99
Dilution Factor 1 |1 1 1
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
lodomethane 156 <15 <15 <15 <15
lsopropylbenzene D <5 <5 <5 <5
p-lsopropyltoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Methylene Chloride 5 <5 <5 <b <§
Methyi-ert-butyl ether 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5 <h <h 15.5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5 <3 <5 6.9
Styrene g <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1* <1 <1 <1 <1
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Toluene 5 <5 <5 5.4 14.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <b
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Trichloroethene 5 <5 <5 51.3 14.5




Project (D #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 9 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8280B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 05 06 07 08
Collector's Sample #|  MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9
Date Sampled| 4/14/89 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 420199 4/21/99 4121/39 4/21/99
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1
Trichloroflucromethane 5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroetharef 5 <9 <5 <3 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3] <5 <5 <5 62.4
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5 <H <5 31.9
Vinyl Chloride 11* NA NA 23.1 124

* Compound reported at the MDL level.

. /
Analytical Review / Date: /,// %// ‘//2-3’/}‘?‘

/




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatles Page 10 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

/olatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8021E
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

-

Work Order # 05 086 07 08
Collector's Sample # MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MwW-9
Date Sampled| 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4714799
Date Analyzed 4/20/99 4/20/99 4120/99 4120/99
L Dilution Factor 1 m[__ 1 ..,.,1“, 1

1,2-Dichlorcethane 5 <05 <0.5 5.

Vinyl Chiloride 0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 NA ** NA ™

** For the Vinyl Chloride concentration for Collector's Samples # MW-8 and MW-8, please refer

to the Method 8260B results.

A
Analytical Review / Date: //%]/Z/ 9z J/ff




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles Page 11 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#: 99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8280B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Order # 09 10 " 12
Collector's Sample # MW-12 MW-13 Dup 1 EB-1
Date S;mpled 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4121799 421799 4121799 4/21/99

Dilution Factor

1

1

1

1

<25

Acetane 25 <25 <25 33.5
Acrylonitrile 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Benzene 1* <1 <1 < <1
Bromohenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromochloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Bromodichloromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Bromomethane " 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
sec-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <b <5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Chlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chigrodibromomethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloroethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Chloroform 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Chloromethane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5




Project 1D #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 12 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #:  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EFPA Method 82608
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # g9 10 11 12

Collector's Sample # MW-12 MW-13 Dup 1 EB-1

Date Sampled| 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed| 4/21/99 4/21/99 4/21/99 4{21/89
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1

4-Chlorotoluene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5 <b <5 <5
Dibromomethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 9.9 <5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Dichlorodiflucromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5 <5 6.3 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <9 <5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 223 <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <§
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2 2-Dichloropropane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene D.5* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene D.5" <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5

2-Hexanone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25




Project ID #: 70005-008-08 Volatiles  Page 13 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project #  99-092
Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

/olatile Organics in Water

EPA Method 82608
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

-

Work Order # 09 10 11 12
Collector’s Sample # MW-12 MW-13 Dup 1 EB-1
Date Sampled 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4/21/99 4/21/99 4/21/99 4/21/99
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1
Hexachlorobutadiene <5 <5 <5
lodomethane 15 <15 <15 <15 <15
Isopropylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
p-Isopropyltoluene 5 <5 <5 <56 <5
Methyl Iscbutyl Ketone 25 <25 <25 <25 <25
Methylene Chloride 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Methyl-tert-bufy! ether 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Naphthalene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5 <b <5 <5
Styrene 5 <5 < <5 <5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1* <1 <1 <1 <1
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5 <9 <5 <5
Toluene 5 6.5 7.0 6.1 <5
1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <6 <5
1,2 A-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <5 <b <5 <b
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <H <5 <b <5
Trichloroethene 5 <5 <5 384 <5




Project 1D #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 14 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#:  99-092
Date Reported: 4/23/99
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82608
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits
Work Order # 09 10 11 12
Collector's Sample # MW-12 MW-13 Dup 1 EB-1
Date Sampled 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Date Analyzed 4/21199 4/21/99 4/21/39 4/21/99
Dilution Factor 1 1 1 1

Trichlorofluoromethane 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
1,1,2-Trichioro-1,2,2-Trifluorcethang] 5 <5 <5 <h <5
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 5 <h <5 <6 <5
1,3,6-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Vinyl Chloride 1.1 NA NA 13.6 NA
* Compound reported at the MDL level.
ey
Analytical Review I Date: /" %,%/ e 3/75




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles  Page 15 of 20
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
SK Lab Project#  99-092
Date Reported: 4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 80218
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 09 10 11 12

Collector's Sample # Mw-12 MW-13 Dup 1 EB-1

Date ngpled 4/14/99 4114199 4/14/99 4/14/99

Date Analyzed| 4/20/99 4120199 4/20/99 4/20/99

| Dilutigj} Fagtor 1 1 1 1 __\
epatLim

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 0.8 <0.5 54 <0.5
Viny! Chloride 0.6 <Q.5 <0.5b NA ™ <0.5

== For the Vinyl Chloride concentration for Collector's Sample # Dup-1, please refer

to the Method 82608 resulis.

A
v/
4%

v A
Analytical Review / Date: ///2'/4'0/ 4% 3/?7




Project ID #: 70005-009-08 Volatiles
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

SK Lab Project #:
Date Reported:

99-092
4{23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 13
Collector's Sample #| Trip Blank
Date Sampled NA
Date Analyzed 4/21/99
Diiution Factor 1
Acetone 25 <25
Acryionitrile 25 <25
Benzene 1" <1
Bromobenzene 5 <5
Bromachloromethane 10 <10
Bromadichloromethane 5 <5
Bromoform 5 <5
Bromomethane 10 <10
2-Butanone 25 <25
n-Butylbenzene 5 <5
sec-Butylbenzens 5 <5
tert-Butylbenzene 5 <5
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.5* <0.5
Chlorobenzene 5 <5
Chlorodibromomethane 5 <5
Chloroethane 10 <10
Chlorofarm 5 <5
Chloromethane 10 <10
2-Chlorotoluene 5 <5

Page 16 of 20



Project 1D #:

SK Lab Project #:

70005-008-08
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

99-092

Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

folatife Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B

P

Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 13
Collector's Sample #| Trip Blank
Date Sampled NA
Date Analyzed 4/21/99

Dilution Factor

1

4-Chlorotoluene 5 <5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chicropropane 5 <5
1,2-Dibromoethane 5 <5
Dibromomethane 5 <5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ‘5 <5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane 5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 <5
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <b
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 <5
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5
1,3-Dichloropropane 5 <5
2,2-Dichloropropane 5 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5* <0.5
Ethylbenzene 5 <5
2-Hexanone 25 <25

Volatiles

Page 17 of 20




Project ID #:
Project ID Name:
SK Lab Project #:

Date Reported:

70005-009-08

QOakland, CA
99-092
4123199

-

Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

/olatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 82608

Work Order # 13
Collector's Sample #| Trip Biank
Date Smeled NA
Date Analyzed 4/21/99

| Dilution Factor 1
e BT R T
Hexachlorobutadiene 5 <5
lodomethane 15 <15
1sopropylbenzene 5 <5
p-Isopropylioluene 5 <h
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone 25 <25
Methylene Chiloride 5 <5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 5 <6
Naphthalene 5 <5
n-Propylbenzene 5 <5
Styrene 5 <5
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 <h
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1* <1
Tetrachloroethene 5 <5
Toluene 5 <h
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene 5 <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 <h
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 5 <5
Trichloroethene 5 <5

Volatiles

Page 18 of 20



Project ID #: 70005:008-08 Volatiles
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA
99-092

SK Lab Project #:
Date Reported:

Special

4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

<

olatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8260B
Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 13

Collector's Sample #| Trip Blank

Date S:meled NA

Date Analyzed 4/21/99

Dilution

Factor 1

Trichlorofiuoromethane 3] <5
1,2,3-Trichioropropane 10 <10
1,1,2-Trichloro-1 ,2,2-Triﬂuoroethane] 5 <5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 <5
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene ‘5 <5
Xylenes (Total) 5 <5

* Compound reported at the MDL level.

Analytical Review [/ Date:

/7

%,/ dfr 375

Page 19 of 20
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Project 1D #: 70005-009-08
Project ID Name: Qakiand, CA
SK Lab Project#:  99-092

Date Reported:  4/23/99

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Water
EPA Method 8021B
Special Reporting List, Special Reporting Limits

Work Order # 13

Coliector's Sample #| Trip Blank

Date Sampled NA
Date Allialyzed 4/20/99

Dilution Factor

Report Ll

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5
Vinyl Chloride 0.5 <0.5

o
Analytical Review [ Date: //i%/ ‘/A 5’/5’?

Volatiles

Page 20 of 20




Project ID #: 70005-009-08
Project ID Name: Oakland, CA

SK Lab Project #:
Date Reported:

Report Limit. 50 ua/L

99-

92

4/23/99

A
Total Petroleum |

NALYTICAL RESULTS

Hydrocarbons as Mineral Spirits in Water
Modified EPA Method 8015B

TPH Page 1of 1

01 MWV 4/14/99 4/20/98 <50
02 MW/-2 4/14/99 4/20/99 <50
03 MW-3 4/14/99 4/20/99 <50
04 MwW-4 4/14/99 4{20/99 <50
05 MW-5 4/14/99 4/20/99 <50
06 MW-6 4/14/99 4120199 <50
07 MW-8 4/14/99 4/20/99 <560
08 MW-9 4/14/99 4/22/99 944 ***
09 MVWW-12 4/14/99 4/20/99 <50
10 MW-13 4/14/99 4/20/99 <50
11 Dup-1 4/14/99 412099 <50
12 EB-1 4/14/99 4/20/99 <50
13 Trip Blank NA 4/20/29 <50

= Diluted so result is within the

Analytical Review / Date:

calibration curve.

¥
/47// 9o 3/57
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